2%,4%,6%. First changing the value of one parameter at a time while keeping all the rest at fixed values and then changing the

values of all the parameters simultaneously, the optimal values of production down time, production uptime, optimal ordering

quantity and total cost are computed. The results are presented in Table2 and Fig 2. The relationships between parameters, costs

and the optimal values are shown in Fig.2. From Table 2, it is observed that the deteriorating parameters (λ1, λ2) have less effect

on production down time t1 *, production up time t3 * and significant effect on optimal ordering quantity and total cost. Decrease

in unit cost C results decrease in production down time t1 *and increase in production up time t3 *,decrease in optimal ordering

quantity Q* and increase in total cost K*. The increase in production rate parameters. Increase in holding cost h results

significant variation in optimal ordering quantity Q* and decrease in total cost K*. The increase in shortage cost results less effect

on optimal ordering quantity Q* and total cost K*.

Table 2

Sensitivity analysis of the model – without shortages

Parameters/Costs

Optimal

policies

Change in parameters

-6% -4% -2% 0% 2% 4% 6%

A t1
* 2.247 2.233 2.218 2.203 2.188 2.173 2.158

 t3
* 7.983 7.941 7.899 7.857 7.816 7.774 7.733

 Q* 0.255 0.257 0.258 0.259 0.26 0.261 0.263

 K* 40.74 42.401 44.061 45.722 47.382 49.043 50.703

C t1
* 2.204 2.204 2.203 2.203 2.202 2.202 2.201

IJSER

http://www.ijser.org/

International Journal of Scientific & Engineering Research Volume 11, Issue 1, January-2020   1199
ISSN 2229-5518

IJSER © 2020

http://www.ijser.org

7.6

7.7

7.8

7.9

8

-6% -4% -2%

variations in t

A C

β d

2.15

2.17

2.19

2.21

2.23

2.25

-6% -4% -2% 0% 2% 4% 6%

variations in t3

A C h π α

β d λ1 λ2

t3

* 7.823 7.834 7.846 7.857 7.869 7.88 7.892

Q* 0.26 0.26 0.259 0.259 0.259 0.258 0.258

K* 45.707 45.712 45.717 45.722 45.727 45.732 45.737

h t1
* 2.2 2.201 2.202 2.203 2.204 2.206 2.208

t3

* 7.801 7.82 7.838 7.857 7.876 7.895 7.914

Q* 0.261 0.26 0.26 0.259 0.258 0.258 0.257

K* 47.973 47.222 46.472 45.722 44.972 44.222 43.471

𝝅 t1
* 2.202 2.203 2.203 2.203 2.203 2.203 2.203

t3

* 7.945 7.915 7.886 7.857 7.828 7.799 7.77

Q* 0.256 0.257 0.258 0.259 0.26 0.261 0.262

K* 45.741 45.735 45.728 45.722 45.715 45.708 45.701

𝜶 t1
* 2.18 2.188 2.195 2.203 2.21 2.216 2.222

t3

* 7.749 7.787 7.823 7.857 7.889 7.919 7.947

Q* 0.307 0.289 0.273 0.259 0.246 0.235 0.225

K* 45.745 45.737 45.729 45.722 45.715 45.708 45.701

𝜷 t1
* 2.206 2.205 2.204 2.203 2.202 2.201 2.2

t3

* 7.904 7.889 7.873 7.857 7.841 7.824 7.807

Q* 0.238 0.245 0.252 0.259 0.267 0.275 0.285

K* 45.723 45.723 45.722 45.722 45.721 45.721 45.721

𝒅 t1
* 2.182 2.189 2.196 2.203 2.209 2.216 2.223

t3

* 7.808 7.824 7.841 7.857 7.874 7.891 7.909

Q* 0.26 0.26 0.26 0.259 0.259 0.258 0.258

K* 48.001 47.241 46.481 45.722 44.962 44.202 43.443

𝝀𝟏 t1
* 2.202 2.202 2.203 2.203 2.203 2.203 2.203

t3

* 7.851 7.853 7.855 7.857 7.859 7.861 7.862

Q* 0.259 0.259 0.259 0.259 0.259 0.259 0.259

K* 45.985 45.888 45.801 45.722 45.65 45.584 45.523

𝝀𝟐 t1
* 2.203 2.203 2.203 2.203 2.203 2.203 2.202

t3

* 7.86 7.859 7.858 7.857 7.856 7.855 7.854

Q* 0.259 0.259 0.259 0.259 0.259 0.259 0.259

K* 45.614 45.648 45.684 45.722 45.762 45.806 45.853 IJSER

http://www.ijser.org/

International Journal of Scientific & Engineering Research Volume 11, Issue 1, January-2020   1200
ISSN 2229-5518

IJSER © 2020

http://www.ijser.org

Fig 2: Relationship between optimal values and parameters with shortages

7.INVENTORY MODEL WITHOUT SHORTAGES

In this section, the inventory model for deteriorating items without shortages is developed and analysed. Here, it is assumed

that shortages are not allowed and the stock level is zero at time t = 0. The stock level increases during the period (0, t1), due to

excess production after fulfilling the demand and deterioration. The production stops at time t1 when the stock level reaches S.

The inventory decreases gradually due to demand and deterioration in the interval (t1,T). At time T, the inventory reaches zero.

[…]

From Table 4, it is observed that variation in the deterioration parameters (λ1 ,λ2) has considerable effect on production time t1* ,

optimal ordering quantity Q* and total cost K*.Similarly , variation in deterioration parameters (λ1 ,λ2) has slight effect on

production time t1* , optimal ordering quantity Q* and significant effect on total cost K*.The decrease in unit cost ‘C’ results in

IJSER

http://www.ijser.org/

International Journal of Scientific & Engineering Research Volume 11, Issue 1, January-2020   1204
ISSN 2229-5518

IJSER © 2020

http://www.ijser.org

decrease in production time t1 * , and decrease in optimal ordering quantity Q*and increase in total cost K*. The increase in

holding cost h has significant effect on increase in optimal values of production time t1 *, optimal ordering quantity Q* and

decrease in total cost K*.

Table 4

Sensitivity analysis of the model – without shortages

3.4

3.42

3.44

3.46

3.48

3.5

3.52

3.54

3.56

3.58

-6% -4% -2%

variations in t

A C

β λ1

 Parameters/Costs

Optimal

Values

Change in parameters

-6% -4% -2% 0% 2% 4% 6%

A t1
* 3.558 3.534 3.51 3.486 3.462 3.438 3.414

 Q* 0.392 0.39 0.389 0.388 0.386 0.385 0.383

 K* 39.113 40.764 42.415 44.066 45.717 47.368 49.019

C t1
* 3.501 3.496 3.491 3.486 3.481 3.476 3.471

Q* 0.388 0.388 0.388 0.388 0.387 0.387 0.387

K* 43.882 43.943 44.005 44.066 44.127 44.189 44.249

h t1
* 3.454 3.465 3.475 3.486 3.497 3.508 3.519

Q* 0.386 0.386 0.387 0.388 0.388 0.389 0.39

K* 46.595 45.752 44.909 44.066 43.223 42.381 41.538

  𝜶 t1
* 3.471 3.476 3.481 3.486 3.491 3.495 3.499

Q* 0.4 0.396 0.391 0.388 0.384 0.38 0.376

K* 44.208 44.159 44.112 44.066 44.022 43.979 43.938

𝜷 t1
* 3.498 3.494 3.49 3.486 3.482 3.479 3.476

Q* 0.353 0.365 0.376 0.388 0.399 0.41 0.421

K* 43.776 43.874 43.971 44.066 44.16 44.252 44.343

𝒅 t1
* 3.449 3.461 3.474 3.486 3.498 3.511 3.523

Q* 0.385 0.386 0.387 0.388 0.388 0.389 0.39

K* 46.628 45.774 44.92 44.066 43.212 42.358 41.504

𝝀𝟏 t1
* 3.481 3.483 3.485 3.486 3.487 3.488 3.489

Q* 0.387 0.387 0.387 0.388 0.388 0.388 0.388

K* 44.448 44.297 44.172 44.066 43.974 43.893 43.82

𝝀𝟐 t1
* 3.488 3.488 3.487 3.486 3.485 3.484 3.483

Q* 0.388 0.388 0.388 0.388 0.387 0.387 0.387

K* 43.905 43.954 44.007 44.066 44.133 44.21 44.3

IJSER

http://www.ijser.org/

International Journal of Scientific & Engineering Research Volume 11, Issue 1, January-2020   1205
ISSN 2229-5518

IJSER © 2020

http://www.ijser.org

Fig 4: Relationship between optimal values and parameters without shortages

11. CONCLUSIONS

This paper introduces a new EPQ model with random production having Generalized Pareto production rate and Generalized

Pareto rate of decay, having constant demand. Here the production process as well as lifetime commodity are characterizing

through   Generalized Pareto processes in order to match their statistical characteristic suitable with the realistic situation.

Generalized Pareto distribution can include exponential distribution as limiting case and uniform distribution as a particular